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The following are NOTES regarding appointments to several boards that have certain criteria that should be met, such as qualifications or number to serve on the board.   

Boards that are not listed below have a seven member board and are open to any citizen without qualifications. 

NOTES: 
AIRPORT 

ADVISORY 

BOARD 

Sec. 4-26. Membership; appointments. 
The Lockhart Airport Advisory Board shall be composed of seven members to be appointed in accordance with section 2-210. At least five members must currently be or have 
been flight rated, and two members may be appointed as at-large members. Members shall serve three-year terms, such terms coinciding with the council position making the 
appointment. 
Sec. 4-28. Eligibility for board membership. 
No person having a financial interest in any commercial carrier by air, or in any concession, right or privilege to conduct any business or render any service for compensation 
upon the premises of the Lockhart Municipal Airport shall be eligible for membership on the Lockhart Airport Advisory Board. 
Sec. 4-32. Limitations of authority. 
The Lockhart Municipal Airport Advisory Board shall not have authority to incur or create any debt in connection with airport operations; nor shall the board be empowered to 
enter into any contract, leases, or other legal obligations binding upon the City of Lockhart; nor shall the board have authority to hire airport personnel or direct airport personnel 
in the execution of their duties. 

NOTES: 

CONSTRUCTIO

N 
BOARD 

APPOINTMENTS 

Section B101.4, Board Decision,  is amended to read as follows:   
The construction board of adjustments and appeals shall have the power, as further defined in Appendix B, to hear appeals of decisions and interpretations of the building official 
and consider variances of the technical codes; and to conduct hearings on determinations of the building official regarding unsafe or dangerous buildings, structures and/or 
service systems, and to issue orders in accordance with the procedures beginning with section 12-442 of this Code [of Ordinances]. 

Section B101.2, Membership of Board,  is amended to read as follows:   
Each District Council member and the Mayor shall appoint one member to the Construction Board of Appeals making it a five (5) member board and each Councilmember at 
Large shall appoint an alternate. The term of office of the board members shall be three (3) years, such terms coinciding with the council position making the appointment. The 
two (2) alternates shall also serve the term coinciding with the council position making the appointments. Vacancies shall be filled for an unexpired term in the manner in which 
the original appointments are required to be made. Board members shall consist of members who are qualified by experience and/or training to pass on matters pertaining to 
building construction and are not employees of the City of Lockhart. 

NOTES: 

ELECTRIC 

BOARD 
APPOINTMENTS 

Sec. 12-132. Members. 
(a)   Appointments to the examining and supervisory board of electricians and appeals shall conform to section 2-210 except that the board shall consist of five persons with 
one being appointed by each district council member and one by the mayor. Each member shall serve three-year terms with such terms to coincide with the council position 
making the appointment. 
(b)   Each board member shall reside within the county and such board shall include one member who shall be a building contractor; one layman; two members shall be master 
electricians who are currently licensed by the city; and one member shall be either a building contractor or master electrician licensed by the city. There shall be two ex-officio 
members, one who shall be the city electrical inspector, and one shall be the fire marshal. 
Sec. 12-133. Officers and quorum. 

The members of the examining and supervising board of electricians and appeals shall select a chairman and secretary. A quorum shall consist of three members. 

NOTES: 

HISTORIC 

PRESERVATION 
COMMISSION 

 

Sec. 28-3. Historical preservation commission. 
 (b)   The commission shall consist of seven members, appointed by the city council in accordance with section 2-210, who shall whenever possible meet one or more of the 
following qualities: 
(1)   A registered architect, planner or representative of a design profession, 
(2)   A registered professional engineer in the State of Texas, 
(3)   A member of a nonprofit historical organization of Caldwell County, 
(4)   A local licensed real estate broker or member of the financial community, 
(5)   An owner of an historic landmark residential building, 
(6)   An owner or tenant of a business property that is an historic landmark or in an historic district, 
(7)   A member of the Caldwell County Historical Commission. 

NOTES: 
PARKS 

ADVISORY 

BOARD 

Sec. 40-133. Members. 
(a)   The board shall consist of seven members appointed in accordance with section 2-210 to serve three years terms, such terms to coincide with the council position making 
the appointment and two alternates shall also be appointed by the mayor and mayor pro-tem, one each. The two alternates shall also serve the term coinciding with the council 
position making the appointments. Vacancies shall be filed for an unexpired term in the manner in which the original appointments are required to be made. (Ordinance 06-08, 
adopted February 7, 2006) 
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NOTES: 

Lockhart 
Economic Dev 

Corp 

LEDC Bylaws – Article II. Board of Directors 
Section 1.  Powers, Number and Term of Office 

a. The property and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed and controlled by a Board of Directors (The “Board”) under the guidance and direction of the Lockhart 
City Council and, subject to the restrictions imposed by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, and by these Bylaws the Board shall exercise all of the powers of the 
Corporation. 

b. The Board shall consist of seven directors, each of whom shall be appointed by the City Council of the City.  Each director shall occupy a place (individually the 
“Place” and collectively, the “Places”) as designated herein.  Places 1-4 are designated for Councilmember Directors from Councilmember Districts 1 through 4 
respectively.  In the event that a particular Councilmember from said District is unable or unwilling to serve in the capacity as a Director, that Councilmember shall 
have the right to nominate a non-councilmember for approval and appointment.  Places 5-7 are designated for Citizen Member Directors. 

c. The directors constituting the first Board shall be those directors named in the Articles of Incorporation.  Successor directors shall have the qualifications, shall be of 
the classes of directors, and shall be appointed to the terms set forth in the Articles of Incorporation. 

d. Any director may be removed from office by the City Council at will. 

NOTES: 

ORDINANCE 
RE: ALL 

BOARD, 

COMMISSION 
APPOINTMENTS 

Sec. 2-209. - Rules for appointment. 
The city council hereby sets the following rules:  

(1)  Except as may be established by existing city ordinances/resolutions the process for selecting members shall be open to all Lockhart citizens, who must apply for 
appointment, to include those applying for reappointment. Reappointment shall not be deemed automatic.  

(2)  Council shall seek to appoint the most qualified or best persons available, while also respecting the need for diverse community opinions.  
(3)   No member of any appointed body shall serve on more than one quasi-judicial or advisory board or commission. 
(4)  No appointed body shall deviate from its charge, deliberate items not on its agendas, or speak for the council or City of Lockhart without council authorization. 
(5)  Subject to other qualifications as specifically required for membership on the below boards and commissions, the city council shall have the right (but not the duty) to appoint 

up to two members who are not Lockhart citizens but who are residents of Caldwell County to the Lockhart Airport Advisory Board, the Eugene Clark Library Board, and the 
construction board of appeals. 

Section 2-210.  Method of selection; number of members; terms. 

(a)  The mayor and city councilmembers shall nominate individuals to serve on boards and commissions. Each nomination shall then be confirmed by a simple majority of the 
entire city council.  

(b)  Except as provided herein, there shall be seven members appointed to each board or commission corresponding with the seven members or places of the city council. 
Each city councilmember, except at provided herein, shall nominate a qualified person to serve in a place on an appointed body corresponding to their place on the 
council. At-large councilmembers shall be designated as places 5 and 6, and the mayor's position as place 7, for the purpose of this section. Nominations shall be made 
to fill vacant positions and/or positions whose terms have expired within 90 days of the event, such as a resignation or an election. Should any city councilmember fail to 
name an appointee to one of his/her corresponding places on any body within the above described 90 days, another councilmember shall then have the privilege to 
nominate a person to fill that same position, as described in subsection (a). However, once that position becomes vacant again for any reason, the appointment shall 
revert to the place corresponding with the original city council seat/place number for nominations.  

(c)  Beginning with the election in May, 1998, the council shall nominate and confirm four members to serve in places 1, 2, 5, 6 on each board and commission in accordance 
with subsections (a) and (b) above, and with the standards set in Ordinance Number 97-09, Governance Policies. With the election of May, 1999, the remaining three 
places shall be filled following the same procedure as above.  

(d)Terms of service on appointed bodies shall be the same three-year terms as the councilmember who nominates a person to serve. However, a person may be appointed to 
complete the unexpired term of a vacant position, due to a resignation, for example.  

(e)  When a person has completed a term, or terms, of service and will be vacating a place, that person may continue to serve until a replacement is nominated and confirmed 
by the city council.  

(f)  At the discretion of the majority of the city council, one Caldwell County resident who is also an owner of real property within any local historic district may be appointed as 
a full member to the historical preservation commission.  

(g)  Exceptions to the above regulations shall be all volunteer/special purpose/ad hoc committees appointed from time to time by the city council and the zoning board of 
adjustments, whose members shall serve two-year terms in accordance with V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.008. All other provisions of this section, and 
ordinance number 97-09 which do not conflict with the chapters establishing these bodies shall be applicable.  

Sec. 2-212.  Removal and resignation of members. 

(a)  All board, commission and committee members serve at the pleasure of the city council and may be removed from office with or without cause at the discretion of the city 
council. 

(b)  Board, commission and committee members may resign from office at any time by filing a written resignation, dated and signed by the member, with the City Secretary.  
Such resignation shall take effect upon receipt by the City Secretary without further action by the city council.  If the city council appoints a new member to replace the 
resigned member, the new member shall be appointed to serve out the remainder of the resigned member’s term. 
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NOTES: 

PARKS 

MASTER PLAN 

STEERING 

COMMITTEE 

(Est. 09/05/2017) 

Committee to have 8-10 members as follows: 

• Councilmembers 

• City staff 

• Two Parks Advisory Board members 

• Business owners 

• Civic Organization members 

 

Committee will assist Burditt Consultants to perform tasks outlined in the Parks Master Plan. 

 
NOTES: 

AD-HOC 

COMMITTEE – 

ST. PAUL 

UNITED 

CHURCH OF 

CHRIST 

PROPERTY 

(Est. 09/05/2017) 

 

 

Committee will consist of at least one appointment from Mayor and each Councilmember.   

 

The Committee will make recommendations to the Council about the use of the property at 728 S. Main. 

WAYFINDING 

SIGNAGE AND 

COMMUNITY 

BRANDING  

AD-HOC 

(Est. 01/02/2018) 

 

Committee will assist City Planner/Development Services with wayfinding signage and community branding tasks. 

 

Committee will consist of up to five members appointed by the Council. 

NOTE:  First Branding and Wayfinding Committee disbanded/dissolved on December 18, 2018. 

 

UPDATE:  Second Branding and Wayfinding Committee appointed on March 5, 2019. 
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Councilmember Board/Commission Appointee Date Appointed 

Mayor – Lew White 

 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board 

Ec Dev. Revolving Loan 
Ec Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Electric Board 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

ETJ Rep-Impact Fee Adv Comm 

John Hinnekamp 

Mike Annas 

Raymond DeLeon 

Barbara Gilmer 

Alan Fielder, Vice-Chair 

Joe Colley, Chair 

John Lairsen 

Stephanie Riggins 

Albert Villalpando, Chair 

Paul Rodriguez 

Larry Metzler 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

06/04/19 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

District 1 – Juan Mendoza 

 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board 

Eco Dev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp, ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Electric Board 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

Larry Burrier 

Lori Rangel 

Mike Votee 

Ryan Lozano  

Dyral Thomas 

Frank Gomillion 

Victor Corpus 

Shirley Williams 

Linda Thompson-Bennett  

VACANT-(Villalobos resigned 4-29-19) 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

07/02/19 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

 

District 2– John Castillo 

 

 

 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board 

EcoDev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Electric Board 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

 

Planning & Zoning 

Reed Coats 

Juan Juarez 

Oscar Torres 

Rudy Ruiz 

Umesh Patel 

James Briceno 

Ron Faulstich 

Quartermetra Hughes 

James Torres 

Rob Ortiz, Alternate 

Manuel Oliva 

 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

05/15/18 

03/07/17 

08/09/18 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

06/04/19 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 
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District 3 – Kara McGregor 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

 

Construction Board 

Eco Dev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Electric Board 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

Ray Chandler 

Anne Clark, Vice-Chair 

Kirk Smith (Alternate) 

Jerry West, Vice-Chair 

Lew White, Chair 

Sally Daniel 

John Voigt 

Ronda Reagan 

Jean Clark Fox, Chair 

Warren Burnett 

Philip McBride, Chair 

02/06/18 

12/19/17 

12/05/17 

01/02/18 

12/19/17 

06/18/19 

09/03/19 

12/19/17 

12/19/17 

12/05/17 

12/19/17 

District 4  - Jeffry Michelson 

 

 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board 

Eco Dev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Electric Board 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

Mark Brown, Vice-Chair 

Wayne Reeder 

Rick Winnett 

Frank Coggins 

Morris Alexander 

Ian Stowe 

Kathy McCormick 

Donaly Brice 

Russell Wheeler 

Rick Arnic 

03/07/17 

12/05/17 

12/05/17 

12/05/17 

12/05/17 

03/06/18 

12/05/17 

12/05/17 

12/05/17 

01/15/19 

Mayor Pro-Tem (At-Large) – 

Angie Gonzales-Sanchez 

 

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board 

Eco Dev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

Andrew Reyes 

Laura Cline, Chair 

Paul Martinez 

Irene Yanez 

Alfredo Munoz 

Juan Alvarez, Jr. 

Jodi King 

Chris Schexnayder 

Philip Ruiz, Vice-Chair 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

06/06/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 
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At-Large - Brad Westmoreland  

 

 

Airport Board 

Board of Adjustment 

Construction Board (Alternate) 

Eco Dev. Revolving Loan 
Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax 

Historical Preservation 

Library Board 

Parks and Recreation 

Planning & Zoning 

Jayson “Tex” Cordova 

Severo Castillo 

Gary Shafer 

Edward Strayer 

Frank Estrada 

Richard Thomson 

Rebecca Lockhart 

Dennis Placke 

Christina Black 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

11/21/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

03/07/17 

 Charter Review Commission 

(Five member commission) 

Term – 24 months after 

appointment 

Ray Sanders 

Bill Hernandez 

Roland Velvin 

Elizabeth Raxter 

Alan Fielder 

03/01/16 – Michelson 

03/01/16 – Michelson 

03/01/16 – Michelson 

03/01/16 – Hilburn 

03/15/16 – Hilburn 

 Sign Review Committee 

(no longer meeting) 

Gabe Medina 

Neto Madrigal 

Terry Black 

Kenneth Sneed 

Johnny Barron, Jr. 

Tim Clark 

03/17/15 - Mayor Pro-Tem Sanchez 

04/21/15 – Councilmember Mendoza 

12/19/17– Councilmember McGregor 

03/17/15 – Mayor White 

03/17/15 – Councilmember Castillo 

03/17/15– Councilmember Michelson 

 Parks Master Plan Steering 

Committee (8-10 members) 

Albert Villalapando 

Dennis Placke 

Nita McBride 

Rebecca Pulliam 

Bernie Rangel 

Derrick David Bryant 

Beverly Anderson 

Carl Ohlendorf 

Beverly Hill 

 

09/05/17 – Parks Bd appointee 

09/05/17 – Parks Bd appointee 

12/05/17–  McGregor 

09/19/17– Michelson 

09/19/17 – Castillo 

09/19/17 - Sanchez 

09/19/17 - Mendoza 

09/19/17 – Westmoreland 

09/19/17 – Mayor White 
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 Church Property Ad-hoc 

Committee (7 members) 

Amelia Smith 

Jackie Westmoreland 

Todd Blomerth 

Andy Govea 

Terry Black 

Jane Brown 

Raymond DeLeon 

Dyral Thomas 

 

09/05/17 – Westmoreland 

09/05/17 – Westmoreland 

09/05/17 – Mayor White 

09/1917 – Sanchez 

12/19/17 – McGregor 

09/19/17 – Michelson 

09/20/17 – Castillo 

09/22/17 – Mendoza 

 Wayfinding Signage and 

Community Branding Ad-Hoc 

Committee (5 members) 

 

THIS COMMITTEE WAS -

RE-ESTABLISHED ON 

MARCH 5, 2019 

Roy Watson 

Ronda Reagan 

Sally Daniel 

Rob Ortiz 

Bobby Herzog 

03/05/19 

03/05/19 

03/05/19 

03/05/19 

03/05/19 

Appointed by Mayor with 

consensus of Council 

 

 

 


