The fellowing t	are NOTES regarding appointments to several boards that have certain criteria that should be met, such as qualifications or number to serve on the board.  Boards that are not listed below have a seven member board and are open to any citizen without qualifications.
<b>NOTES:</b> AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD	Sec. 4-26. Membership; appointments.  The Lockhart Airport Advisory Board shall be composed of seven members to be appointed in accordance with section 2-210. At least five members must currently be or have been flight rated, and two members may be appointed as at-large members. Members shall serve three-year terms, such terms coinciding with the council position making the appointment.  Sec. 4-28. Eligibility for board membership.  No person having a financial interest in any commercial carrier by air, or in any concession, right or privilege to conduct any business or render any service for compensation upon the premises of the Lockhart Municipal Airport shall be eligible for membership on the Lockhart Airport Advisory Board.  Sec. 4-32. Limitations of authority.  The Lockhart Municipal Airport Advisory Board shall not have authority to incur or create any debt in connection with airport operations; nor shall the board be empowered to enter into any contract, leases, or other legal obligations binding upon the City of Lockhart; nor shall the board have authority to hire airport personnel or direct airport personnel in the execution of their duties.
NOTES: CONSTRUCTIO N BOARD APPOINTMENTS	Section B101.4, Board Decision, is amended to read as follows:  The construction board of adjustments and appeals shall have the power, as further defined in Appendix B, to hear appeals of decisions and interpretations of the building official and consider variances of the technical codes; and to conduct hearings on determinations of the building official regarding unsafe or dangerous buildings, structures and/or service systems, and to issue orders in accordance with the procedures beginning with section 12-442 of this Code [of Ordinances].  Section B101.2, Membership of Board, is amended to read as follows:  Each District Council member and the Mayor shall appoint one member to the Construction Board of Appeals making it a five (5) member board and each Councilmember at Large shall appoint an alternate. The term of office of the board members shall be three (3) years, such terms coinciding with the council position making the appointment. The two (2) alternates shall also serve the term coinciding with the council position making the appointments. Vacancies shall be filled for an unexpired term in the manner in which the original appointments are required to be made. Board members shall consist of members who are qualified by experience and/or training to pass on matters pertaining to building construction and are not employees of the City of Lockhart.
NOTES: ELECTRIC BOARD APPOINTMENTS	Sec. 12-132. Members.  (a) Appointments to the examining and supervisory board of electricians and appeals shall conform to section 2-210 except that the board shall consist of five persons with one being appointed by each district council member and one by the mayor. Each member shall serve three-year terms with such terms to coincide with the council position making the appointment.  (b) Each board member shall reside within the county and such board shall include one member who shall be a building contractor; one layman; two members shall be master electricians who are currently licensed by the city; and one member shall be either a building contractor or master electrician licensed by the city. There shall be two ex-officion members, one who shall be the city electrical inspector, and one shall be the fire marshal.  Sec. 12-133. Officers and quorum.  The members of the examining and supervising board of electricians and appeals shall select a chairman and secretary. A quorum shall consist of three members.
NOTES: HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION	Sec. 28-3. Historical preservation commission.  (b) The commission shall consist of seven members, appointed by the city council in accordance with section 2-210, who shall whenever possible meet one or more of the following qualities:  (1) A registered architect, planner or representative of a design profession,  (2) A registered professional engineer in the State of Texas,  (3) A member of a nonprofit historical organization of Caldwell County,  (4) A local licensed real estate broker or member of the financial community,  (5) An owner of an historic landmark residential building,  (6) An owner or tenant of a business property that is an historic landmark or in an historic district,  (7) A member of the Caldwell County Historical Commission.
NOTES: PARKS ADVISORY BOARD	Sec. 40-133. Members.  (a) The board shall consist of seven members appointed in accordance with section 2-210 to serve three years terms, such terms to coincide with the council position making the appointment and two alternates shall also be appointed by the mayor and mayor pro-tem, one each. The two alternates shall also serve the term coinciding with the council position making the appointments. Vacancies shall be filed for an unexpired term in the manner in which the original appointments are required to be made. (Ordinance 06-08, adopted February 7, 2006)

#### LEDC Bylaws - Article II. Board of Directors Section 1. Powers, Number and Term of Office a. The property and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed and controlled by a Board of Directors (The "Board") under the guidance and direction of the Lockhart City Council and, subject to the restrictions imposed by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, and by these Bylaws the Board shall exercise all of the powers of the NOTES: Corporation. The Board shall consist of seven directors, each of whom shall be appointed by the City Council of the City. Each director shall occupy a place (individually the Lockhart "Place" and collectively, the "Places") as designated herein. Places 1-4 are designated for Councilmember Directors from Councilmember Districts 1 through 4 Economic Dev respectively. In the event that a particular Councilmember from said District is unable or unwilling to serve in the capacity as a Director, that Councilmember shall Corp have the right to nominate a non-councilmember for approval and appointment. Places 5-7 are designated for Citizen Member Directors. The directors constituting the first Board shall be those directors named in the Articles of Incorporation. Successor directors shall have the qualifications, shall be of the classes of directors, and shall be appointed to the terms set forth in the Articles of Incorporation. Any director may be removed from office by the City Council at will. Sec. 2-209. - Rules for appointment. The city council hereby sets the following rules: (1) Except as may be established by existing city ordinances/resolutions the process for selecting members shall be open to all Lockhart citizens, who must apply for appointment, to include those applying for reappointment. Reappointment shall not be deemed automatic. (2) Council shall seek to appoint the most qualified or best persons available, while also respecting the need for diverse community opinions. (3) No member of any appointed body shall serve on more than one quasi-judicial or advisory board or commission. (4) No appointed body shall deviate from its charge, deliberate items not on its agendas, or speak for the council or City of Lockhart without council authorization. (5) Subject to other qualifications as specifically required for membership on the below boards and commissions, the city council shall have the right (but not the duty) to appoint up to two members who are not Lockhart citizens but who are residents of Caldwell County to the Lockhart Airport Advisory Board, the Eugene Clark Library Board, and the construction board of appeals. Section 2-210. Method of selection: number of members: terms. (a) The mayor and city councilmembers shall nominate individuals to serve on boards and commissions. Each nomination shall then be confirmed by a simple majority of the entire city council. (b) Except as provided herein, there shall be seven members appointed to each board or commission corresponding with the seven members or places of the city council. Each city councilmember, except at provided herein, shall nominate a qualified person to serve in a place on an appointed body corresponding to their place on the council. At-large councilmembers shall be designated as places 5 and 6, and the mayor's position as place 7, for the purpose of this section. Nominations shall be made to fill vacant positions and/or positions whose terms have expired within 90 days of the event, such as a resignation or an election. Should any city councilmember fail to NOTES: name an appointee to one of his/her corresponding places on any body within the above described 90 days, another councilmember shall then have the privilege to ORDINANCE nominate a person to fill that same position, as described in subsection (a). However, once that position becomes vacant again for any reason, the appointment shall RE: ALL revert to the place corresponding with the original city council seat/place number for nominations. BOARD, (c) Beginning with the election in May, 1998, the council shall nominate and confirm four members to serve in places 1, 2, 5, 6 on each board and commission in accordance COMMISSION with subsections (a) and (b) above, and with the standards set in Ordinance Number 97-09, Governance Policies. With the election of May, 1999, the remaining three APPOINTMENTS places shall be filled following the same procedure as above.

- (d)Terms of service on appointed bodies shall be the same three-year terms as the councilmember who nominates a person to serve. However, a person may be appointed to
- complete the unexpired term of a vacant position, due to a resignation, for example.
- (e) When a person has completed a term, or terms, of service and will be vacating a place, that person may continue to serve until a replacement is nominated and confirmed by the city council.
- (f) At the discretion of the majority of the city council, one Caldwell County resident who is also an owner of real property within any local historic district may be appointed as a full member to the historical preservation commission.
- (g) Exceptions to the above regulations shall be all volunteer/special purpose/ad hoc committees appointed from time to time by the city council and the zoning board of adjustments, whose members shall serve two-year terms in accordance with V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.008. All other provisions of this section, and ordinance number 97-09 which do not conflict with the chapters establishing these bodies shall be applicable.

#### Sec. 2-212. Removal and resignation of members.

- (a) All board, commission and committee members serve at the pleasure of the city council and may be removed from office with or without cause at the discretion of the city council.
- (b) Board, commission and committee members may resign from office at any time by filing a written resignation, dated and signed by the member, with the City Secretary. Such resignation shall take effect upon receipt by the City Secretary without further action by the city council. If the city council appoints a new member to replace the resigned member, the new member shall be appointed to serve out the remainder of the resigned member's term.

D٨	CF	3
ГА	UTL	J

NOTES: PARKS MASTER PLAN STEERING COMMITTEE (Est. 09/05/2017)	Committee to have 8-10 members as follows:
NOTES: AD-HOC COMMITTEE – ST. PAUL UNITED CHURCH OF CHIST PROPERTY (Est. 09/05/2017)	Committee will consist of at least one appointment from Mayor and each Councilmember.  The Committee will make recommendations to the Council about the use of the property at 728 S. Main.
WAYFINDING SIGNAGE AND COMMUNITY BRANDING AD-HOC (Est. 01/02/2018)	Committee will assist City Planner/Development Services with wayfinding signage and community branding tasks.  Committee will consist of up to five members appointed by the Council.  NOTE: First Branding and Wayfinding Committee disbanded/dissolved on December 18, 2018.  UPDATE: Second Branding and Wayfinding Committee appointed on March 5, 2019.

P	٨	C	F	1
	៸	<b>1</b> T	٠,	-

Councilmember	Board/Commission	Appointee	Date Appointed
Mayor – Lew White	Airport Board	John Hinnekamp	12/19/17
•	Board of Adjustment	Mike Annas	12/19/17
	Construction Board	Raymond DeLeon	06/04/19
	Ec Dev. Revolving Loan	Barbara Gilmer	12/19/17
	Ec Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Alan Fielder, Vice-Chair	12/19/17
	Electric Board	Joe Colley, Chair	12/19/17
	Historical Preservation	John Lairsen	12/19/17
	Library Board	Stephanie Riggins	12/19/17
	Parks and Recreation	Albert Villalpando, Chair	12/19/17
	Planning & Zoning	Paul Rodriguez	12/19/17
	ETJ Rep-Impact Fee Adv Comm	Larry Metzler	12/19/17
District 1 – Juan Mendoza	Airport Board	Larry Burrier	03/07/17
	Board of Adjustment	Lori Rangel	03/07/17
	Construction Board	Mike Votee	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Revolving Loan	Ryan Lozano	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Corp, ½ Cent Sales Tax	Dyral Thomas	03/07/17
	Electric Board	Frank Gomillion	07/02/19
	Historical Preservation	Victor Corpus	03/07/17
	Library Board	Shirley Williams	03/07/17
	Parks and Recreation	Linda Thompson-Bennett	03/07/17
	Planning & Zoning	VACANT-(Villalobos resigned 4-29-19)	
District 2– John Castillo	Airport Board	Reed Coats	03/07/17
	Board of Adjustment	Juan Juarez	03/07/17
	Construction Board	Oscar Torres	05/15/18
	EcoDev. Revolving Loan	Rudy Ruiz	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Umesh Patel	08/09/18
	Electric Board	James Briceno	03/07/17
	Historical Preservation	Ron Faulstich	03/07/17
	Library Board	Quartermetra Hughes	06/04/19
	Parks and Recreation	James Torres	03/07/17
		Rob Ortiz, Alternate	03/07/17
	Planning & Zoning	Manuel Oliva	03/07/17

District 3 – Kara McGregor	Airport Board	Ray Chandler	02/06/18
	Board of Adjustment	Anne Clark, Vice-Chair	12/19/17
		Kirk Smith (Alternate)	12/05/17
	Construction Board	Jerry West, Vice-Chair	01/02/18
	Eco Dev. Revolving Loan	Lew White, Chair	12/19/17
	Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Sally Daniel	06/18/19
	Electric Board	John Voigt	09/03/19
	Historical Preservation	Ronda Reagan	12/19/17
	Library Board	Jean Clark Fox, Chair	12/19/17
	Parks and Recreation	Warren Burnett	12/05/17
	Planning & Zoning	Philip McBride, Chair	12/19/17
District 4 - Jeffry Michelson	Airport Board	Mark Brown, Vice-Chair	03/07/17
ž	Board of Adjustment	Wayne Reeder	12/05/17
	Construction Board	Rick Winnett	12/05/17
	Eco Dev. Revolving Loan	Frank Coggins	12/05/17
	Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Morris Alexander	12/05/17
	Electric Board	Ian Stowe	03/06/18
	Historical Preservation	Kathy McCormick	12/05/17
	Library Board	Donaly Brice	12/05/17
	Parks and Recreation	Russell Wheeler	12/05/17
	Planning & Zoning	Rick Arnic	01/15/19
Mayor Pro-Tem (At-Large) -	Airport Board	Andrew Reyes	03/07/17
Angie Gonzales-Sanchez	Board of Adjustment	Laura Cline, Chair	03/07/17
-	Construction Board	Paul Martinez	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Revolving Loan	Irene Yanez	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Alfredo Munoz	06/06/17
	Historical Preservation	Juan Alvarez, Jr.	03/07/17
	Library Board	Jodi King	03/07/17
	Parks and Recreation	Chris Schexnayder	03/07/17
	Planning & Zoning	Philip Ruiz, Vice-Chair	03/07/17

DA	CE	6
PA	JL	U

At Longo Duod Wootmonsland	Aimont Doord	Javaan "Tay" Candaya	03/07/17
At-Large - Brad Westmoreland	Airport Board	Jayson "Tex" Cordova	
	Board of Adjustment	Severo Castillo	03/07/17
	Construction Board (Alternate)	Gary Shafer	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Revolving Loan	Edward Strayer	03/07/17
	Eco Dev. Corp. ½ Cent Sales Tax	Frank Estrada	03/07/17
	Historical Preservation	Richard Thomson	11/21/17
	Library Board	Rebecca Lockhart	03/07/17
	Parks and Recreation	Dennis Placke	03/07/17
	Planning & Zoning	Christina Black	03/07/17
	Charter Review Commission	Ray Sanders	03/01/16 – Michelson
	(Five member commission)	Bill Hernandez	03/01/16 – Michelson
	Term – 24 months after	Roland Velvin	03/01/16 – Michelson
	appointment	Elizabeth Raxter	03/01/16 – Hilburn
		Alan Fielder	03/15/16 – Hilburn
	Sign Review Committee	Gabe Medina	03/17/15 - Mayor Pro-Tem Sanchez
	(no longer meeting)	Neto Madrigal	04/21/15 – Councilmember Mendoza
		Terry Black	12/19/17 – Councilmember McGregor
		Kenneth Sneed	03/17/15 – Mayor White
		Johnny Barron, Jr.	03/17/15 – Councilmember Castillo
		Tim Clark	03/17/15 – Councilmember Michelson
	Parks Master Plan Steering	Albert Villalapando	09/05/17 – Parks Bd appointee
	Committee (8-10 members)	Dennis Placke	09/05/17 – Parks Bd appointee
	·	Nita McBride	12/05/17- McGregor
		Rebecca Pulliam	09/19/17– Michelson
		Bernie Rangel	09/19/17 – Castillo
		Derrick David Bryant	09/19/17 - Sanchez
		Beverly Anderson	09/19/17 - Mendoza
		Carl Ohlendorf	09/19/17 – Westmoreland
		Beverly Hill	09/19/17 – Mayor White
		, <del></del>	

PAGE '	7
--------	---

Church	Property Ad-l	oc Amelia Smith	09/05/17 – Westmoreland
Commi	tee (7 members)	Jackie Westmoreland	09/05/17 – Westmoreland
		Todd Blomerth	09/05/17 – Mayor White
		Andy Govea	09/1917 – Sanchez
		Terry Black	12/19/17 – McGregor
		Jane Brown	09/19/17 – Michelson
		Raymond DeLeon	09/20/17 – Castillo
		Dyral Thomas	09/22/17 – Mendoza
Wayfin	ling Signage a	nd Roy Watson	03/05/19
Commu	nity Branding Ad-H	oc Ronda Reagan	03/05/19
Commi	tee (5 members)	Sally Daniel	03/05/19
		Rob Ortiz	03/05/19
THIS	COMMITTEE WAS	- Bobby Herzog	03/05/19
RE-	ESTABLISHED ON		Appointed by Mayor with
	MARCH 5, 2019		consensus of Council